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Prevention of osteoporosis

According to the World Health Organization, osteoporosis is a systemic skeletal disease characterized by low bone density and microarchitectural deterioration of bone tissue with a consequent increase in bone fragility. Early osteoporosis is not usually diagnosed and remains asymptomatic. It does not become clinically evident until fractures occur. Common sites of fracture include thigh bone near the hip joint, spine (vertebrae) and forearm near the wrist. Vertebral fracture can result in a hunched-back and a decrease in body height, and sometimes back pain. Hip fracture is the most serious consequence of osteoporosis and can result in permanent disability and even death.
Osteoporosis is three times more common in women than in men, partly because women have a lower peak bone mass and partly because of the hormonal changes that occur at the menopause.

2. According to the Department of Health ("DH"), higher risk groups for osteoporosis include elders, female, Asian or Caucasian, persons who are underweight or of small frame, those having a family history, unhealthy lifestyle (such as smoking, inadequate calcium intake, inadequate vitamin D intake, excessive caffeine intake, consuming too much salty food, doing little or no weight-bearing exercise and excessive alcohol consumption), diseases (such as estrogen deficiency, testosterone deficiency and endocrine diseases) as well as those on certain medications such as long-term use of high dose steroid.
Statistics of the Census and Statistics Department show that the number of persons reported to have suffered from osteoporosis in Hong Kong was 57 800 as at early 2017, of which 78.5% were females, who had a higher incidence rate (1.2%) than their male counterparts (0.4%). Past statistics on the number of persons reported to have osteoporosis by sex by year in Hong Kong for the period of 2008 to 2016 is in Appendix I.
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3. Generally speaking, osteoporosis can be prevented by adopting lifestyle.
Fall prevention is important in preventing fractures and other complications, especially for those having osteoporosis. At present, the Administration does not provide no bone mineral density screening service in Hong Kong as there is insufficient scientific evidence to support a territory-wide osteoporosis screening programme. Health education on osteoporosis is provided by DH through various means. Separately, the District Health Centres ("DHCs"), as a brand new service component of the public healthcare system, will attend to promote primary prevention of osteoporosis and osteoporotic fracture through evidence-based measures which include education on sufficient calcium and vitamin D levels, regular weight-bearing exercise, fall prevention, and avoidance of tobacco and excessive alcohol. For high risk elderly, muscle strength and balance training, advice on mobility aids and gadgets as well as advice on home hazards and safety intervention or modification will be provided as appropriate.
For patients referred by the Hospital Authority or network medical professionals to join the fracture hip rehabilitation programme, individualized treatment sessions by a range of allied health professionals (including physiotherapists and occupational therapists) and suggestion on home modification to prevent repeated falls would also be offered.

4. Two written questions concerning the prevention of osteoporosis were raised at the Council meetings of 24 January 2018 and 20 November 2019 respectively. The questions and the Administration's replies are in Appendices
Il and III.
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Appendix |
RS THNREEABEERBRENALTEER
Persons who reported to have osteoporosis by sex
20084E 20094E11 8 20114E10 A
2H%E5H ZE201042 A ZE20124E1 A
Feb - May 2008 Nov 2009 - Feb 2010 Oct 2011 - Jan 2012
NEL N N
No. of No. of No. of
persons F4yEE Eb persons FE4ybE EhEM persons Fi5ybh ERRM el Sex ('000) %  Ratel! ('000) %  Ratel! ('000) %  Rate™
oy F 37.2 81.9 11 52.0 83.3 15 51.5 771 1.5
5 M 8.3 18.1 0.3 10.5 16.7 0.3 15.3 22.9 0.5
4z Total 455 100.0 0.7 62.4 100.0 0.9 66.8 100.0 1.0
20144 2016410
3H%E8H ZE20174E1 A
Mar - Aug 2014 Oct 2016 - Jan 2017
NE NE
No. of No. of
persons F4rEE LR persons E4ybh bR
el Sex ('000) %  Ratel! ('000) %  Rate™
oy F 45.1 83.6 1.3 453 785 1.2
5 M 8.8 16.4 0.3 12.4 215 0.4
gt Total 53.9 100.0 0.8 57.8 100.0 0.8
SR [11  EERERIAER P FTA AL E L o Fla0 > #R1520164210 H 2017451 5 #AMEI T A R4RE R &4
B 1.2% BB EERERLE -
Note: [1] As a percentage of all persons in the respective sex groups. For example, among all females, 1.2% had osteoporosis as diagnosed by practitioners of Western medicine based on the findings of the relevant survey conducted during October 2016 to January 2017.

BT Sk B BUR # &1 R 7 WS B 20 1 R 55 1 S A BT (2019 R)
Extract of Women and Men in Hong Kong Key Statistics (2019 Edition) published by the Census and Statistics Department
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Appendix II

Press Releases

LCQR2: Prevention and treatnment of osteoporosis
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Following is a question by the Hon Alice Mak and a witten reply by the Acting Secretary for Food and Health, Dr Chui Tak-yi, in the Legislative Council today (January 24):

Questi on:

Recently, some comunity groups have relayed to nme that the elderly, especially wonen, have a higher risk of developing ost eoporosis. As osteoporosis has no obvious synptons, quite a nunber of wonen were not diagnosed with osteoporosis until they received treatment for fractures caused by collisions or falls. Regarding the prevention and treatnent of osteoporosis, will the Government informthis Council

(1) whether it knows the current number of osteoporosis patients in Hong Kong, together with a breakdown by the patients' gender and bone mineral density (BMD) test scores;

(2) whether it knows the nunber of new confirned cases of osteoporosis in various public hospitals in each of the past 10 years, and the respective nunbers of osteoporotic persons who, after sustaining fractures, (i) were adnmitted to hospitals for treatnment, and (ii) died fromconplications (with a breakdown of such nunbers by gender);

(3) whether it knows the respective nunmbers of BMD tests performed on wonen in the various (i) public hospitals and (ii)
Wrman Health Centres (WHCs) under the Departnment of Health (DH) in each of the past five years, as well as the respective average waiting times for receiving such tests;

(4) of the current role of WHCs under DH in pronoting the prevention of osteoporosis; the nunber of health tal ks on osteoporosis held in WHCs in each of the past five years and their contents; and

(5) whether it will consider bringing the BMD test into the scope of the routine health assessnment services provided by WHCs and the Maternal and Child Health Centres under DH, if so, of the details; if not, the reasons for that?

Reply:
President ,

(1) and (2) The Hospital Authority (HA) and the Departnent of Health (DH) do not mmintain statistics on the nunber of ost eoporosi s patients.

(3), (4) and (5) The bone mineral density (BWVD) tests are performed on patients according to needs nmainly for the purposes of diagnosis or followup treatnment. Mst of the patients receiving BVMD tests are non-urgent cases/non-inpatients. The HA does not naintain statistics on the nunber of BMD tests perforned and the average waiting time for such tests.

The Family Health Service of the DH provi des Wonan Health

https://www.info.gov.hk/gia/general/201801/24/P2018012400417p.htm 11/6/2020


LCQ22: Prevention and treatment of osteoporosis Page 2 of 2

Service for wonen aged at or below 64 at its three Wnan Health Centres and 10 Maternal and Child Health Centres, including health education, assessnent and counselling. Nevertheless, the Wirman Health Service does not provide BMD tests in view of the absence of adequate scientific evidence to support osteoporosis screening programme for the whole population or all wonmen. In addi tion, osteoporosis is a chronic netabolic disease of the bone, which is not linmted to women and can al so occur in nen.

Individual nenbers of the public belonging to higher risk groups may consult their family doctors to assess the suitability of taking a BVMD test to determ ne whether they have devel oped

ost eopor osi s.

The health education provided by the Wman Health Service of the DH covers bone health and osteoporosis prevention, and advocates the inportance of adopting a healthy diet and lifestyle to prevent the disease. Health education nessages are di ssem nat ed through such channels as health tal ks, individua counselling, leaflets and websites. The DH al so regularly reviews the health education resources for promoting bone health to neet the needs of the community. As the information on the prevention of osteoporosis with a healthy lifestyle is included in health talks on various topics, it is not possible to separately identify the nunber of relevant tal ks conduct ed.

Ends/ Wednesday, January 24, 2018
| ssued at HKT 12:48
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Appendix III

Press Releases

LCQLO: Osteoporosis
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Following is a question by Dr the Hon Chiang Lai-wan and a witten reply by the Secretary for Food and Health, Professor Sophia Chan, in the Legislative Council today (Novenber 20):

Questi on:

It has been reported that as indicated by the findings of a medi cal research, one in three wonen and one in five nen who are over 50 years old will suffer froma osteoporotic fracture at some point in their lives. In addition, there are about 10 000 new cases of hip fracture each year in Hong Kong and, anong such cases, one-fifth of the patients pass away within one year, about hal f of them sustain pernmanent inpairnment of nobility, and about hal f of themneed to be admtted to residential care hones. In this connection, will the Governnent informthis Council:

(1) of the number of osteoporotic fracture patients who were treated in public hospitals in each of the past three years, and the expenditure so incurred, with a tabulated breakdown by the body regi on of the fracture;

(2) as sone nedical practitioners have pointed out that quite a nunber of nenbers of the public have little know edge about ost eoporosis, of the Governnent's neasures to step up the relevant publicity work, so as to raise public awareness about prevention of osteoporosis; and

(3) whether it will consider inplenenting, under a public-private partnership approach, a community-w de bone mineral density screening for early identification and treatnent of osteoporosis patients; if so, of the details; if not, the reasons for that?

Reply:
President,

Cst eoporosi s is a chronic netabolic disease of bone which
| eads to a reduction in bone density. It causes bones to becone
nore fragile and prone to breaking. 1In consultation with the the Department of Health (DH) and the Hospital Authority (HA), our reply to the various parts of the question raised by Dr the Hon Chiang Lai-wan is as follows:

(1) The HA does not maintain statistics on patients with osteoporosis and those with fractures, as well as the related expenditure on treatnent.

(2) Prevention of osteoporosis should begin by building strong and healthy bones at an early age. To avoid or reduce bone density loss and to mininmse fracture risk, all people regardless of age should adopt a healthy lifestyle. This can be achieved by doi ng regular physical and wei ght-bearing exercises, maintaining optimal body wei ght, eating a balanced diet for adequate cal ci um and vitam n D intake, having appropriate sunlight exposure for vitamin D synthesis, and refraining from snoking and excessive drinking. Elderly persons should take extra fall prevention precautions to further reduce the risks of fracture and ot her

https://www.info.gov.hk/gia/general/201911/20/P2019112000334p.htm 11/6/2020
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conpl i cati ons.

The DH s Elderly Health Service provides health education on the prevention of osteoporosis and falls that may lead to fractures. Its Wman Health Service also provides health education on bone health. Health education nessages are di ssem nat ed through such channels as health tal ks, individua counselling, leaflets and websites. The DH al so reviews regularly health education resources to neet the needs of the conmuni ty.

(3) Since there is no sufficient scientific evidence to support a territory-w de osteoporosis screening programe (including one for the elderly), the DH does not provide bone mneral density screening service. However, eligible elderly persons aged 65 or above are issued with elderly health care vouchers of $2,000 each year for seeking private prinmary healthcare services that suit their needs, which may include the nanagenent of osteoporosis and ot her chronic diseases. People who are at risk of developing ost eoporosis due to, for exanple, underweight, previous history of bone fracture, premature nmenopause, snoking habit or heavy drinking, or a fanmily history of osteoporosis or fracture, should take active control of the risk factors and seek nedi cal advice on appropriate nmedi cal options, such as bone mineral density assessment or treatnent.

In respect of public-private collaboration, the HA will, whi | e taking account of relevant expert advice, continue to
communi cate with the public and patient groups, and work closely with stakeholders to look into the feasibility of introducing new initiatives. |In exploring the launch of new Public-Private
Partnership (PPP) programes, the HA will carefully consider a nunber of factors, including the service demand, case suitability, potential conplexity, capacity and readi ness in the private market, as well as the long-termfinancial sustainability of the PPP Fund.

Ends/ Wednesday, Novenber 20, 2019
| ssued at HKT 12:45
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